

No. 23–695

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

FRANNY FENTY

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... 1

**STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS** ..... 1

**STATEMENTS OF CASE**..... 1

**Statement of Facts** ..... 1

**Procedural History** ..... 4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. The Search Of Sealed Mail Addressed To A Pseudonym Violates Defendant’s Fourth Amendment Right As She Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Over Her Mail, And All Evidence Discovered As A Result Of The Search Should Be Suppressed.**..... 8

        A. Sealed mail and packages addressed to a pseudonym maintain the same subjective expectation of privacy as sealed mail addressed to Defendant's birth name. .... 10

            1. Defendant’s long association with her pseudonym, exerts a reasonable expectation of privacy over sealed packages addressed to her fictitious name. .... 11

            2. Defendant demonstrated possessory interest over the package, and thus retains Fourth Amendment Protections over the package..... 13

        B. Sealed mail addressed to a pseudonym is an expectation of privacy that the public is prepared to recognize as reasonable because Fourth Amendment protections hinge on a logical expectation of privacy, not on the character of one’s conduct. .... 15

            1. Even if the Court hinges Fourth Amendment protections on the character of one's conduct, Defendant still does not forfeit her Fourth Amendment rights because she was unaware she was furthering a criminal scheme. .... 17

**II. Defendant's Recorded Voicemail Statements Are Admissible Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 803(3) Because The Statements Satisfy The Hearsay Exception Requirements By Reflecting Defendant’s Contemporaneous State Of Mind Without Necessitating Consideration Of Reflection Time.**..... 18

        A. This Court should adopt a textual interpretation of Rule 803(3) as it lacks a requirement for spontaneity, and the rule's drafters did not intend to include such a condition for the hearsay exception. .... 20

B. Courts mandating spontaneity requirements under Rule 803(3) do so out of reliability concerns, which are immaterial in the scrutiny of then-existing statements; the responsibility to assess credibility lies with the jury, not the court..... 22

**III. Evidence Of Defendant’s Prior Petit Larceny Conviction Is Not Admissible for Purposes Of Impeachment Because Petit Larceny Does Not Qualify As A Crime of Deceit Under Rule 609(a)(2) Of The Federal Rules of Evidence..... 25**

A. Under Rule 609(a)(2), a petit larceny conviction is not admissible because the crime lacks elements of dishonesty or false statements, and proving a deceitful element is not required to obtain a conviction. .... 27

B. This Court should not readily admit evidence of petit larceny misdemeanors that do not explicitly involve deceit because theft is not inherently a crime of deception and can manifest in various forms, such as impulse, carelessness, or violence. .... 29

C. As petit larceny is not a per se crime under Rule 609(a)(2), permitting evidence of Defendant’s prior conviction unfairly prejudices the jury against her, as theft, while undesirable, does not indicate a propensity toward dishonesty..... 31

**CONCLUSION ..... 33**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Prod., Inc.*, 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989) .....29, 30

*Amerisource Corp. v. RxUSA Int'l Inc.*, No. 02-CV-2514 (JMA), 2009 WL 235648 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009).....23, 24

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....9

*City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon*, 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....15, 16

*Ex parte Jackson*, 96 U.S. 727 (1877) .....9, 10

*Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Toto*, 529 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1976).....25, 26, 27, 31

*Horton v. Allen*, 370 F.3d 75 (1st Cir.2004) .....22

*Katz v. U.S.*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....9

*Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....9

*Packgen v. Berry Plastics Corp.*, 847 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2017) .....20, 21

*Rakas v. Illinois*, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....11

*Thompson v. U.S.*, 546 A.2d 414 (D.C., 1988) .....31, 32

*U.S. v. Amaechi*, 991 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1993).....27, 28, 29, 31

*U.S. v. Cardascia*, 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991) .....22, 23

*U.S. v. Castellanos*, 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013).....11, 12, 13, 14

*U.S. v. Collier*, 527 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2008) .....28

*U.S. v. Crawford*, 613 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....29, 30

*U.S. v. Daniel*, 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993).....11, 12

*U.S. v. Dellinger*, 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972) .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

*U.S. v. DiMaria*, 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....19, 22, 23

*U.S. v. Dunson*, 142 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 1998) .....25, 26, 30

*U.S. v. Estrada*, 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005) .....26, 29, 31

*U.S. v. Galati*, 230 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 2000).....25, 26, 31, 32

*U.S. v. Garcia-Bercovich*, 582 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2009).....11, 12

*U.S. v. Givens*, 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....11, 12

*U.S. v. Harris*, 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984) .....18, 19, 20, 21

*U.S. v. Hayes*, 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....27, 31, 32

*U.S. v. Jackson*, 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....18, 22

*U.S. v. Jacobsen*, 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....10

*U.S. v. Johnson*, 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009) .....11, 12, 17

*U.S. v. Koenig*, 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988) .....14

*U.S. v. Lewis*, 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984) .....11, 12, 13

*U.S. v. Macey*, 8 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1993) .....22

*U.S. v. Naiden*, 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005) .....22

*U.S. v. Ortega*, 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977) .....25, 26, 27, 28, 31

*U.S. v. Owens*, 145 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 1998).....29, 30, 31

*U.S. v. Peak*, 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....22, 23

*U.S. v. Peirce*, 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992) .....11, 12, 14

*U.S. v. Pitts*, 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003) .....10, 11, 12, 14, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

*U.S. v. Ponticelli*, 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980) .....19, 22

*U.S. v. Pruett*, 681 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012).....25, 26, 27, 28, 29

*U.S. v. Richards*, 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981) .....9, 11, 12, 14

*U.S. v. Rivera-Hernandez*, 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....22, 23, 24

*U.S. v. Rose*, 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021).....9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*U.S. v. Smart*, 60 F.4th 1084 (8th Cir.).....25, 26, 31, 32

*U.S. v. Smith*, 39 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 1994).....14

*U.S. v. Smith*, 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....25, 26, 31

*U.S. v. Stokes*, 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016).....11, 12, 14, 15

*U.S. v. Villarreal*, 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992).....9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*U.S. v. Walker*, 20 F. Supp. 2d 971 (S.D.W. Va. 1998).....17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....9

**STATUTES**

Boerum Code Ann. § 155.25 ..... 26

Boerum Code Ann. § 155.45 .....26

**RULES**

FED.R.EVID. 801 .....18

FED.R.EVID. 803(3).....18, 20

FED. R. EVID. 609(a)(2).....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed.R.Evid. 609 advisory committee's note to 1990 and 2006 amendment .....25

Fed.R.Evid. 803 advisory committee's note to proposed rules .....20
